

Nos. 21-16506 & 21-16695

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the
Ninth Circuit

EPIC GAMES INC. V. APPLE INC.

On Appeal from a Decision of the
United States District Court for the Northern District of California,
The Honorable Yvonne Gonzalez Rogers, No. 20-cv-05640

**Brief of *Amicus Curiae* TechFreedom
in Support of Appellee/Cross-Appellant Apple Inc.'s
Petition for Panel Rehearing or Rehearing En Banc**

Bilal K. Sayyed
TechFreedom
1500 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
Telephone:(771) 200-4497
bsayyed@techfreedom.org

Attorney for *Amicus Curiae*
TechFreedom

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	vi
INTRODUCTION & SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The California Supreme Court Finds Interpretations of the Federal Trade Commission Act “More than Ordinarily Persuasive” in Determining Whether Conduct is “Unfair” Under California’s Unfair Competition Law	3
II. The Federal Trade Commission Act’s Prohibition on Unfair Methods of Competition is Broader Than, but Not Divorced From, the Sherman Act	4
III. Former FTC Chairs and Commissioners Have Been Critical of an Overly Broad Application of the FTC’s Prohibition on Unfair Methods of Competition; These Criticisms Apply to California’s UCL	10
IV. The Tethering Rule of <i>Cel-Tech</i> Requires a Two-Sided Evaluation of the Effect of the Anti-Steering Rules	11
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Atlantic Richfield Co. v. USA Petroleum Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 328 (1990).....	4
<i>Boise Cascade v. FTC</i> , 637 F.2d 573 (9th Cir. 1980)	7, 8
<i>Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 477 (1977).....	4
<i>Cargill, Inc., v. Monfort of Colorado, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 104 (1986).....	4
<i>Cel-Tech Communications v. Los Angeles Cellular Telephone Co.</i> , 973 P.2d. 527, 544 (Cal. 1999).....	3, 4, 12
<i>Continental T.V. Inc. v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.</i> , 433 U.S. 36 (1977).....	6
<i>E.I Dupont de Nemours & Co v. FTC</i> , 729 F.2d 128 (2nd Cir. 1984)	8
<i>Epic Games v. Apple</i> , 559 F. Supp. 3d. 898 (N.D. Cal. 2021).....	1
<i>FTC v. Abbott Laboratories</i> , 853 F. Supp. 526 (D.D.C. 1994).....	8
<i>FTC v. Brown Shoe</i> , 384 U.S. 316 (1966).....	5
<i>FTC v. Motion Picture Adver. Serv. Co.</i> , 344 U.S. 392 (1953).....	4
<i>FTC v. Sperry & Hutchinson Co.</i> , 405 U.S. 233 (1972).....	4
<i>General Foods Corp.</i> , 103 F.T.C. 204 (1980)	9
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Products v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007).....	6
<i>Official Airlines Guides v. FTC</i> , 630 F.2d 920 (2nd Cir. 1980)	6, 7

<i>Ohio v American Express</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2274 (2018).....	11
<i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997).....	6
<i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	10

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 45.....	1, 4
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200	3
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17500	3

Other Authorities

Bilal Sayyed, <i>Revival of the Essential Facility Doctrine Is Not Essential; Joint Agency Guidelines Will Better Strengthen Monopolization Law</i> , in CPI ANTITRUST CHRONICLE (April 2023).....	vii
Comments of then-FTC Chairman Robert Pitofsky, Transcript, Federal Trade Commission Workshop, Section 5 of the FTC Act as a Competition Statute (Oct. 17, 2008).....	10
Former FTC Commissioner Maureen Ohlhausen, <i>Section 5 of the FTC Act: Principles of Navigation</i> , 2 JOURNAL OF ANTITRUST ENFORCEMENT 1 (2014).....	11
FTC Chairman Simons Announces his Resignation and the Departure of Senior Staff, FTC (Jan. 19, 2021), https://www.ftc.gov/news-events/news/press-releases/2021/01/ftc-chairman-simons-announces-his-resignation-departure-senior-staff	vi
Herbert J. Hovenkamp, <i>The Federal Trade Commission and the Sherman Act</i> , 62 FLA. L. REV. 871 (2010)	5
John Peterman, <i>The Federal Trade Commission v. Brown Shoe Company</i> , 18 (2) THE JOURNAL OF LAW AND ECONOMICS 361 (1975).....	6
Julian O. Von Kalinowski, Peter Sullivan & Maureen McGuirl, ANTITRUST LAWS AND TRADE REGULATION § 77.02 (2007)	2
Philip Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, ANTITRUST LAW ¶ 302(h) (2006)	2
Statement of FTC Commissioner Joshua D. Wright on the Proposed Policy Statement Regarding Unfair Methods of Competition under Section 5 of the Federal Trade Commission Act (Jun. 19, 2013).....	10

William E. Kovacic & Mark Winerman, *Competition Policy and the Application of Section 5 of the Federal Trade Commission Act*, 76 ANTITRUST L. J. 929 (2010).....6
